

No. 15-513

---

---

**In the  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

STATE FARM FIRE AND CASUALTY COMPANY,  
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, EX REL.  
CORI RIGSBY; KERRI RIGSBY,  
Respondents.

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United  
States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF  
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS AS *AMICUS  
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

Jeffrey T. Green  
*Co-Chair, Amicus Committee*  
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF  
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS  
1660 L Street, NW  
Washington D.C. 20036  
(202) 872-8600

Brian A. Sutherland  
REED SMITH LLP  
101 Second Street, Suite 1800  
San Francisco, CA 94105  
(415) 543-8700

James C. Martin  
*Counsel of Record*  
Colin E. Wrabley  
M. Patrick Yingling  
REED SMITH LLP  
225 Fifth Avenue  
Pittsburgh, PA 15222  
(412) 288-3131  
jcmartin@reedsmith.com

Eric A. Dubelier  
REED SMITH LLP  
1301 K Street, N.W.  
Suite 1000 - East Tower  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 414-9200

November 20, 2015

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING CERTIORARI .....	6
I. This Case Presents A Critically Important And Recurring Question Of FCA Scienter That Warrants This Court’s Immediate Review.....	6
II. The Fifth Circuit’s FCA Scienter Ruling Conflicts With Decisions From Other Circuits And Departs From Numerous Other Relevant Authorities .....	11
III. The Fifth Circuit’s Finding That An Employee’s Knowledge Of A Scheme Was Sufficient To Prove Scienter Conflicts With Established Precedent .....	15
IV. The Fifth Circuit’s FCA Scienter Ruling Is Wrong And Conflicts With The FCA’s Text And Structure .....	17
CONCLUSION.....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Allison Engine Co. v. United States ex rel. Sanders</i> , 553 U.S. 662 (2008) .....	3
<i>Chaney v. Dreyfus Serv. Corp.</i> , 595 F.3d 219 (5th Cir. 2010) .....	14, 20
<i>Hopper v. Solvay Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 588 F.3d 1318 (11th Cir. 2009) .....	2, 16, 18
<i>In re NVIDIA Corp. Securities Litigation</i> ( <i>Cohen v. NVIDIA Corp.</i> ), 768 F.3d 1046 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	14
<i>In re WorldCom, Inc. Securities Litigation</i> , 352 F. Supp. 2d 472 (S.D.N.Y. 2005) .....	14
<i>Makor Issues &amp; Rights, Ltd. v. Tellabs Inc.</i> , 513 F.3d 702 (7th Cir. 2008) .....	14
<i>Morissette v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 246 (1952) .....	4
<i>Rahman v. Kid Brands, Inc.</i> , 736 F.3d 237 (3d Cir. 2013) .....	14
<i>Southland Securities Corp. v. INSpire Insurance Solutions, Inc.</i> , 365 F.3d 353 (5th Cir. 2004) .....	13

<i>Staub v. Proctor Hosp.</i> , 562 U.S. 411 (2011) .....	19, 20
<i>United States ex rel. Aflatooni v. Kitsap Physicians Serv.</i> , 314 F.3d 995 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	16, 18
<i>United States ex rel. Atkins v. McInteer</i> , 470 F.3d 1350 (11th Cir. 2006) .....	5
<i>United States ex rel. Burlbaw v. Orenduff</i> , 548 F.3d 931 (10th Cir. 2008) .....	17, 18
<i>United States ex rel. Folliard v. Gov't Acquisitions, Inc.</i> , 764 F.3d 19 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....	16
<i>United States ex rel. Harrison v. Westinghouse Savannah River Co.</i> , 352 F.3d 908 (4th Cir. 2003) .....	12
<i>United States ex rel. Heath v. AT&amp;T, Inc.</i> , 791 F.3d 112 (D.C. Cir. 2015), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , No. 15-363 (U.S. Sept. 23, 2015).....	10
<i>United States ex rel. Hefner v. Hackensack Univ. Med. Ctr.</i> , 495 F.3d 103 (3d Cir. 2007).....	18
<i>United States ex rel. Hutcheson v. Blackstone Med., Inc.</i> , 647 F.3d 377, 388 (1st Cir. 2011).....	11
<i>United States ex rel. Jones v. Brigham &amp; Women's Hosp.</i> , 678 F.3d 72 (1st Cir. 2012).....	3, 11

<i>United States ex rel. Longhi v. United States</i> , 575 F.3d 458 (5th Cir. 2009) .....	16
<i>United States ex rel. Michaels v. Agape Senior Community, Inc.</i> , No. 0:12-CV-03466-JFA (D.S.C.).....	9
<i>United States ex rel. Ruckh v. Genoa Healthcare, LLC</i> , No. 8:11-CV-1303-T-23TBM, 2015 WL 1926417 (M.D. Fla. Apr. 28, 2015).....	10
<i>United States ex rel. Steury v. Cardinal Health, Inc.</i> , 735 F.3d 202 (5th Cir. 2013) .....	11
<i>United States ex rel. Thayer v. Planned Parenthood of the Heartland</i> , 765 F.3d 914 (8th Cir. 2014) .....	16, 18
<i>United States v. AseraCare Inc.</i> , No. 2:12-CV-245-KOB (N.D. Ala.).....	9
<i>United States v. Bank of New England, N.A.</i> , 821 F.2d 844 (1st Cir. 1987).....	14
<i>United States v. Philip Morris USA Inc.</i> , 566 F.3d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 2009) .....	14, 20
<i>United States v. Science Applications Int’l Corp.</i> , 626 F.3d 1257 (D.C. Cir. 2010) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Triple Canopy, Inc.</i> , 775 F.3d 628 (4th Cir. 2015), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , No. 14-1440 (U.S. June 8, 2015) .....	10

<i>United States v. U.S. Gypsum Co.</i> , 438 U.S. 422 (1978) .....	4
<i>United States v. United Technologies Corp.</i> , <i>Sikorsky Aircraft Division</i> , 51 F. Supp. 2d 167 (D. Conn. 1999) .....	7, 13
<i>United States v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 972 F. Supp. 2d 593 (S.D.N.Y. 2013) .....	9
<i>Vt. Agency of Nat. Res. v. United States ex rel.</i> <i>Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000) .....	5
<b>Statutes</b>	
31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(1)(A)-(B) .....	6-7
31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(1)(B) .....	7
31 U.S.C. § 3729(b)(1)(A) .....	7
31 U.S.C. §§ 3729-3733 .....	2
Fraud Enforcement and Recovery Act of 2009, Pub.L. No. 111-21, § 4(a), May 20, 2009, 123 Stat. 1617, 1621-23.....	7
Fraud Enforcement and Recovery Act of 2009, Pub.L. No. 111-21, § 4(a)(1)-(2), May 20, 2009, 123 Stat. 1617, 1621-23.....	10
Fraud Enforcement and Recovery Act of 2009, Pub.L. No. 111-21, § 4(f), May 20, 2009, 123 Stat. 1617, 1625.....	7

***Other Authorities***

John T. Boese, <i>Civil False Claims and Qui Tam Actions</i> , § 2.08[B] (July 2015) .....	7
Restatement (Second) of Agency § 275, Illustration 4 (1958) .....	19
Restatement (Third) of Agency § 5.03 cmt. d(2) (2006) .....	19
S. Rep. No. 99-345, at 6, 19 (1986) .....	5
Stephen F. Smith, <i>Overcoming Overcriminalization</i> , 102 <i>J. Crim. L. &amp; Criminology</i> 537 (2012) .....	4
U.S. Dep't of Justice, <i>Fraud Statistics— Overview: Oct. 1, 1987–Sept. 30, 2014</i> (2015)	9-10
Wayne LaFare, 1 <i>Subst. Crim. L.</i> § 6.3 (2d ed.) .	3, 4
